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SYNOPSIS

This investigation was initiated by the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Office of
Investigations (OI), Region I, on March 25, 2002, to determine whether contract welders failed
to report Fitness-For-Duty (FFD) concerns about their Foreman, and to determine whether the
contract Foreman deliberately failed to self-report and submit to FFD testing at the Kewaunee
Nuclear Power Plant during a fall outage in 2001. Additionally, on August 5, 2002, OI was
asked to determine whether the contract Mechanical and Civil Superintendent deliberately
provided false information to the licensee’s investigator relative to being told about the FFD
concern involving the Foreman.

Allegation 1: Based upon the evidence developed, the investigation did not substantiate that
contract welders deliberately failed to report FFD concemns. However, based upon the evidence
developed, the investigation did substantiate that the contract Mechanical and Civil
Superintendent deliberately failed to report an FFD concern involving a Foreman.

Allegation 2: Based upon the evidence developed, the investigation did not substantiate that the
Foreman deliberately failed to self-report and submit to FFD testing.

Allegation 3: Based upon the evidence developed, the investigation substantiated that the
contract Mechanical and Civil Superintendent deliberately provided false information to both OI
and the licensee’s investigator relative to being informed about the FFD concern involving a
Foreman. ' '
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DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION

Applicable Regulations

10 CFR 26.23: Contractors and vendors (2001)(Allegations 1, 2 and 3)

10 CFR 26.24(a): Chemical and alcohol testing (2001)(Allegations 1,2 and 3)
10 CFR 50.5: Deliberate Misconduct (2001)(2002)(Allegations 1, 2 and 3)
18 U.S.C. 1001 False Statements (2002)(Allegation 3)

Purpose of Investigation

This investigation was initiated by the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Office of

Investigations (OI), Region IIT (RII), on March 25, 2002, to determine whether Day and

Zimmerman Nuclear Power Systems (DZNPS) welders deliberately failed to report Fitness-For-
L e and to determine whether

Backeround -

On November 8, 2001, an emergency Allegation Review Board (ARB) was held to address an
anonymous complaint alleging that DZNPS workers violate “many regulations daily.” At the
time of the allegations, DZNPS was a contractor at KNPP which provided labor support,
including welders, during outages. On November 19, 2001, RIII Enforcement and Investigation
Coordination Staff requested additional information from the licensee concerning the allegations,
mcludmg an allegation that DZNPS supervisors, ... turn their heads when certain individuals
come in half blitzed."

On February 8, 2002, Nuclear Management Company, LLC (NMC), notified RIII that upon
conducting their own internal investigation for_ the tlme enod from August 2001toN emb .
2001, NMC identified four DZNPS welders SEEN _‘;\, e ; ‘
ancmwho stated that, on occasion, they percelved the odor of alcohol on the
breath of DZNPS General Foreman M while inside the KNPP protected area, and
failed to notify their immediate supervisors or other members of management. It was determined
that each of these individuals received and successfully passed General Employee Training
(GET) classroom instruction and standard testing, which included expectations related to actlons
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to be taken when an individual detects the odor of alcohol on the breath of a plant worker. NMC
‘ also deterrmned that when approached by another worker (not further identified) who informed

SRR (! someone had complained about the smell of alcohol on him SRR
offered to be tested, but no testing was subsequently performed.

On March 25, 2002, a RIIT ARB requested that Ol determine: (1) whether _four DZNPS contract
welders deliberately failed to report FFD concerns about their foreman, Ki# NS n, and

2) whethermehberately failed to self-report and submit to FFD testmg, in

* violation of 10 CFR 26.23 (Contractors and Vendors) and 10 CFR 50.5 (Deliberate Misconduct)
(Exhibit 1).

Additionally, on August 5, 2002, a RIII ARB requested that OI determine whetheﬂm’
deliberately provided false information to the licensee’s investigator and to OI, about being told
about the FFD concemn mvolwnm in violation of 10 CFR 26.24(a)(3), Chemical
and Alcohol Testing (Exhibit 2).

Coordination with Regional Staff

On March 25, 2002, and August 5, 2002, an ARB requested that Ol initiate an investigation to
determine whether DZNPS welders deliberately failed to report FFD concems and whether the
DZNPS Superintendent deliberately lied relative to being told about the FFD concem in violation
of 10 CFR 26.23, 10 CFR 26.24(a)(3), and 10 CFR 50.5.

Coordination with the Regional Counsel

REPA L
=~ BV L gt d

BERSON,
gmﬂ

Licensee Investigative Report(s)

On April 22, 2002, upon the request of OI, NMC provided a copy of their internal investigative
report which identified the FFD concerns during the Fall outage, 2001. NMC provided OI with a
copy of Walker Investigative Consultants, Inc.’s (WIC) Report of Investigation for KNPP, -
Report No. W-009-01 'NMC/ECP No. 01-18, which included a Report of Investigation dated
January 7, 2002, associated Exhibits (Exhibit 3), and a Supplernental Report, dated January 30,

© 2002 (Exhibit 4).

The internal investigation was conducted to adcirc_ess a number of issues, one of them bein gto
determine whether DZNPS employees were known to have worked at KNPP while unfit for duty.
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Additionally, the internal investigation addrgssed whether any DZNPS supervisors were aware of
this conduct and the actions taken when the supervisors became aware of such conduct
(Exhibit 3, pp. 2-5, 8).

The internal investigation concluded,

“The below identified individuals, all of whom have received training and have
successfully completed General Employee Training (GET) testing at KNPP stated that
they, on occasion, detected what the beheved_to be the odor of alcohol, to varying
degrees, on the breath of Mr. KiHESAMMEINSINN DZNPS Inservice Inspection (IST)
General Foreman, inside the protected area of KNPP. However, they witnessed no
addmonal behavxor causing them to believe he was in any manner unfit for daty. Mr.
{,Civil and Mechanical Welding Supervisor, suggested a medical condition
.'may have contributed to the slight/almost imperceptible odor of residual alcohol whlch
he believed to be insufficient to trigger the repomng of M. m M. ]l s
former DZNPS contract welder, believed that as Mr. mwas a supervisor, the
other DZNPS supervisors were already aware of the smell, therefore reporting was
unnecessary; M.Lm alleged fear of union retaliation as his reason for not reporting
RSN 11cced smell of alcohol, and Mr.Monsidered it not his job ‘to sniff’

It is clear however that the individuals were aware of the intent and expectations of

" NMC/KNPP, through their having successfully completed the KNPP GET trainirig, that
the suspected use of alcohol must be immediately reported to their supervisor, etc.
however, for various reasons, they choose to interpret this policy as requiring more than
the mere smell of alcohol to trigger or report, such as slurred speech, aberrant behavior, or -
an unsteady gait” _(E}_chibit 3,p.4)..

The Supplemental Investigation to W-009-01 was conducted to address several issues, one of
which was to determine whether #8 M 2 former DZNPS welder, had in ormed"tﬂ SN

—]breath smelled of alcohol, as alleged by former DZNPS?%@ 2
(Exhibit 4).

The Supplemental Investigation concluded,

“Mr.‘mm not report M .:if'i'-w,"‘“-ff.?'-f‘.:.'-,‘ smell of alcohol tofAA

- Mr. mamally contradicted Mrm allegation. Mr.ﬂeonﬁfmed that he
smelled alcohol on the breath of M.xm adding that he also smelled alcohol on
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the breath of Mr. m during hlS (Mr

C ) employment at KNPP.
However, he stated, in contradiction to M ISAR2BW allegation, that he (Mrm dld
not report this to anyone.

4 as? .

Mrmgud that he was

working at KNPP, while other Umon mernbers of Local 40 ere not working. He said
he didn’t want to ‘create waves,’ so he ‘kept his eyes open and his mouth shut.’”
- (Exhibit 4, p. 3).

Review of Documentation

WIC Report of Interview(s) w1th R '-:
2001, prepared by licensee’s 1nvest1gator Accordmg to the reports g ‘f- i
smelled alcohol on the breath of & A

t}l or anyone else at the plant because he

feared possible repercussions from the union. SRR jenied that he feared repercussions from
NMC or DZNPS (Exhibit 6).

WIC Report of Interview(s) w1thm DZNPS Civil and Mechanical Welding Supervisor

dated December 5, 2001, and December 11, 2001, prepared by licensee’s investigator, including

.draft copy and handwntten notes of the investigator. According to the repoﬁs,ﬁﬂw told
;s BRI was known to have occasmall exhibited the smell of

Billhad no knowledge oA BRI "*

et exng sus;pected of
Wundergone “for cause” FFD testing. &

iclanned that
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breaking any D&S [DZNPS] rules” (Exhibit 7).

WIC Report of Telephone Tnterview with IR DZNPS Welder, dated December 9, 2001,
prepared by licensee’s investigator. According to the report; .provided information

indicating that he was “pulled” from the entry gate and requested o take aBreathalyzer test, with
negan e results old the investigator that he was in close proxumty Lo :

su estcd that AN
%tmed that it was 1ot his _]Ob to “sniff" i

WIC Report of Telephone Conversation withmDZNPS welder, dated January 15, 2002,
prepared by licensee’s mvesngator Accordmo to the Teport, L tated 1 that, .

ey

OSRRE

did not tell anyone about the odor of alcohol, reiterating his earlier coes that he kept hlS
mouth shut on the issue” (Exhxblt 9).

denied any know]edoe of DZNPS employees who had been known to work at KNP whﬂeunﬁt
for duty. He also demed any knowledge from any source of ‘ anone workmo inside the KNPP

<’“'\,-_ 5
AT

knowledge of KOREEENSOIARN x]nbmng the smell of alchol n is breath, inside the KNPP
protected area (Exh1b1t 10, pp 2-3).
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WIC Report of Telephone Interview w1thNPS Site Superintendent, dated
December 11, 2001, prepared by licensee’s investigator. According to the reportg stated
he was unaware of anyone working at KNPP in v101at10n of the FFD policy. He also stated that

3 G xvhile working at KNPP

(Exhibit 11, p. 3).

WIC Report of Interview with Darlene PETERS, Security Administrative Supervisor, KNPP,
dated December 7, 2001, prepared by licensee’s investigator, Accordmo to the report, PETERS
stated there was no record of FFD involvement for eithe Ry
stated that should an individual be randomly selected for FFD testing, no record would be
maintained (Exhibit 12).

(Exhint 13p 4)

KNPP Nuclear Administrative Directive NAD-01.04, Rev. C, FFD Program, dated

November 16, 1999. Section 5.11 states, “It is the responsibility of every employee to report to
supervision incidents where a fellow employee may endanger the safety of himself or others,
harm customer service or relations, or damage property or equipment of the Company, customer,
or the general public.” Section 5.15 states, “Plant Supervision shall be notified and determine if
the person is fit for duty and if access should be granted” (Exhibit 30).

Portion of KNPP GET Training pertaining to Access Authorization & FFD, undated. The policy
states that a worker shall, “Prevent and report actions that threaten the company or coworkers
(includes reporting personnel with.symptoms of substance abuse)” (Exhibit 31).

Evidence

‘The testimony provided during mterv1ews was reviewed regarding the allegation involved in this
investigation. In addition, vanous documents related to the allegation, which are listed in the
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" Review of Documents section of this report, were also reviewed. Copies of the interviews and
documents obtained by OI:RIII are attached as exhibits to this report.

_Agent’s Note: sl advised af the onset of the Ol interview that on February 23, 2002,

T g sa

as interviewed by OI on August 29, 2002. mémted that he worked as a welder for
DZNPS at KNPP from approximately May 5, 2001, until he was laid off on Octobel 12,2001,
when the job was completed (Exhibit 14, pp. 3, 5).

that conclus1on because of the odor of alcohol upon AR % an i'umors within the plant
melhng of alcohol. ﬂﬂso quahﬁed his. opinion by stating that to
2R wa]k he did not believe he was unfit or 1m 1red but based upon the smell,

| ldentlfy the exact date, but recalled that it was during their e-outas
~of July 2001. mstated that he reported his concem to; G (1‘._,_ e

conversation with#

present. m also stated, "“And if I'm not mistaken, under Kewaunee uclear Pl’trit FFD rules

and regulations that is my respon51b1hty isto report it to my immediate supervisor” (Exhibit 14,
pp. 7-11).

' o | exact response, butmndlcated that
i would take care of the situation. ! gstated
fhat day. myated that he did not know

N -
¥as requested to be FFD tested. He recalled that he did not see

R response, but
‘stated that he

NOT FOR PUBLIC DISGLOSURE WITHOU’BA,PPROVAL OF
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also mentioned his concern tolf LSO 7N PS Office Manager, later that evening after

work (Exhibit 14, pp. 11-14).

' acknowledged that once the concern had been raised, “that was the end of it as far as I

‘was concegled there was nothmg else ever said about it.” g 'stated that following the layoff,
he returned FESESHNSNENNIEN He recalled that on January 14, t2002 he was contacted by
telephone through the union hall by the licensee’s investigator. ecalled that he spoke

with the investigator by telepEone twice on the same day, the initial telephone call and a second
call to verify a statement that %ad made during the initial conversation (Exhibit 14,

pp- 21-24).

| tated ‘“He asked me about three different items and he got all my comments about
different items was all put into one paragraph that had to do with this FFD thing.” im,stated
that he had obtained a copy of the licensee’s investigativeeport and had reviewed the

FihAS

investigator's report of the interview conducted with} ;:.'.}"" - ..-' ":L_ itated, “The entire
document, including all their findings and everything was about six or seven pages. But there
Yas one page that had a paragraph written by them that was supposed to be a quote from me.”
'Mxplamed that he actually made the comments to the investigator, “But they’re saying I
said it pertaining to the FFD violation and in fact, it was not said in context to the FFD violation.

It was said about something else” (Exhibit 14, pp. 24-26).

1ssu and told the licensee’s mvestlgator “The quote that Ttold him was that I was not a member
Rind I was told by Mr. NSEE] that 1

needed to keep my mouth shut. Soin order for me to keep my  job, 1 kept my mouth shut. I
didn’t say nothing. Ididn’t raise any concerns about it. That (sic) was enou0h people on that job
that knew about it.” ISFIEK

FFD concern. ?

, irelterated that on the day he identified an FFD concemn involving
e eported that concern (Exhlblt 14, pp. 26-‘77)

' 1:-"5' demed that he told the licensee’s investigator that he did not report the FFD conce
mvolvmg the smell of alcohol to anyone. mstmed “No, I told him I did report i S
acknowledged that he told the licensee’s investigator that he reported the concern to§ ‘ )

(Exhibit 14, p. 34).

Reeealso acknowledged _that he learned the next day, that“had also reported an FFD
SRR on the previous day. [HEHS cknow]edge 1ther he nor

NOT FOR PUBLIC DISSLOSURE WITHOUT APPROVAL OF
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; tated thatm;old him that

SRR =it 14, pp. 28-29).

S acknowledged that when he arrived on site at KNPP, he received GET training, which
was provided by NMC. He acknowledged that he was tested and passed the required test,
recalling that there were specific questions about FFD.. 3 stated, “. . .the respon51b1ht1es of
_workers is to report it [FFD concern] to their immediate supervisor. . Wh.lCh wasﬁm’

cknowledged that he felt that he followed the NMC procedure in reporting an FFD -
concern (Exhibit 14, p. 31-33).

also acknowledged that here was some an1m051ty between he an !
incident 1nvolv1n°1 ,:,‘ R RS
Green Bay, WL, * -
stated that he tried to stay clear o AR TR
so stated that there was some anlrn051ty ﬁ S

ifurther
watched me hke a hawk.

i ~on

“yeah, they fought like cats and dogs. Everybody knows that. But then acmn 1t was just--it

wasn’t nothing major, but it was Just chfferences of opinion, you know.” fdenied that there
' .and denied that his ralsm the FFD concern

was in retaliation. ! cknowledged that he dld not know NS OINEIN

KNPP (Exhibit 14, pp 37, 39-40).

was any animosity between he and YNNIl

from g “He had animosity towards me for beino@iflé
skl O)oy. Also, he knows that if he was to have told
ecunty when they did the1r 1nvest1gatmg and I mean NMC, when they did their investigation,
the initial investigation about this, if he had told them that we did tell him, then that would put
him in hot water. He could possibly lose his access.... Because we find.out now that nothing was
done about it when it was reported, so therefore that would put him in the hot seat, instead of us”
(Exhibit 14, pp. 37-38).

RESIS dcnied that there was any unspoken rule at KNPP or with the union, about reporting
‘another worker for an FFD concer. fconfirmed that he would not be hesitant to report an
FFD concern at either KNPP or Point Beach Nuclear Plant in the future. However, he added,

“, . .it would be documented right there when I reported, made a report” (Exhibit 14, p. 42).

stated that in approximately January 2002, he took a call to work at the Davis Besse
Nuclear Power Plant (Davis Besse), and discovered when he arrived on site that he would be
working for DZNPS. He recalled that on his third day on site, “. . .I was removed from site with .
armed security and was not told why until I was removed from the site. m\stated that he
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was told that he had been denied access at KNPP and therefore, Davis Besse was not going to
grant him access because of an FFD issue (Exhibit 14, pp. 43-44).

¥ stated that he contacted NMC to determine the reason his access had been denied.
tecalled that he spoke with PETERS who told him only that he was under investigation for an
FFD violation. I stated that he received a registered letter from NMC which explained why
he was denied access. “This letter that I got from them did officially deny my access for a period
of one year which the period began September of my denial of unescorted access was due to
untrustworthiness.” mso spoke with Randy CLEVELAND, NMC Access Manager, who
did not provide any information. [Z stated that the letter from NMC described the process
for appealing NMC’s decision andigii#§iappealed their decision. He stated that in response to
his appeal, NMC continued to deny his access. MCknowledged that he intended to
resubmit an appeal to NMC on September 1, 2002 (Exhibit 14, pp. 44—47).

ad the smell of alcohol on him
T during whic &told

; . ad admitted lying to the hcensee § ‘_explame that he had retained

2 deposmon via telephone. MStated “I have an affidavit fro i statlncr that
% ¥ admitted he lied to security when they interviewed b
explznned that he was not present during the deposition by tele hone but his attorney DI pared a
typed affidavit and sent it tRENESAN foMmgmature Macknowledged thah\
refused to sign the affidavit (Exhibit 14, pp. 17-20). -

W, . . he [meels that if he was to sign this deposition, him working
for under the dlI'CCt supervxsor of’ m thenWwﬂl find a way to terminate
him and that’s what he’s afraid of. So he refuses to sign the affidavit. He doesn’t refute the fact
that the statements are true. He's refusing to sign it because of retribution” (Exhibit 14, p. 20).

ot | o

Ris a welder who was

KNPP, but was employed unnl Novernber 2001 at which time he went to work at NMC’s Point
Beach Nuclear Plant (Exhibit 15, pp. 1, 4-6).

: acknowledged that during the 2001 outage at KNPP, he raised an FFD concern about
T [ j’..,-,-. ’-éz-:.{*irm o cknowledged that he observed no

other swns of i lmpmrment but qualified his answer by stating, “. .. Idon’t claim to be a doctor,
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cop. Ijustknow he smelled of booze, alcohol” (Exhibit 15, pp. 13-14).

-_ oo #nd
: (;'" B tated that he worked ina small'uuhty shed _“fabbmg stuff,” and when

'and I confrontem

guy ‘ Wy blew it off.. We told h1m and e just kind of said - -

of looked at me, kmd of shrugged his shoulders and to be honest hlS reply I cannot remernber
word for word To paraphrase, it was basically like 1t d1dn t matter who cares, someth1n° on that

that he also retained legal counsel when his access had been demed. : ORI stated that,
E—?&m been lying about this and the reason our access is denied basmally nght now is because
he said we never told him.’ m7explmned that it was his understanding that§ ad
been interviewed by telephone by the attorney and Mas asked to sign an affi av1t
corroborating statements %ﬂade during the telephone conversation. w state
that ¢ onﬁrmed that he did, in fact, have a conversation with the attorney, and d}
expldined to §§ ', BRI hat the reason he refused to sign the affidavit was because he was not
sure whether the affidavit was an accurate charactenzann of what was said during the telephone
call (Exhibit 15, pp. 20-94) v , _ o

According to\SBiSENNINMI (o1d him that he had a conversation w:thmmm
approximately J uly ’?002 dunng thhw . .admitted towhe lied to Hal Walker
saying that we never told him” (Exhibit 15, pp. 25-26).

Agent s Note: Hal WALKER, Walker Investigative Consultants, Inc., conducted thc
licensee’s mvestlgatlon
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immediate supervisor.” .
FFD tested because he asked

e o
I
the fact thatmad reported him to! VEREE
- 3 R r-

casual,” commnts to the mvesncator that he would not have made had he known they would end
up in a report (Exhibit 15, pp. 34-37).

g .»f :-»-‘.\ SO
-

mdemedthat there was an amm051ty between he an TP S

Agent’s Note EPEotmy
interview. That allegatxon was investigated under OI Case No.: 3-2002- 020

as mterwewed by OI on August 5, 2002. Mm a welder and was formerly
employed by DZNPS at KNPP from approximately June to nud-November 2001 (Exhibit 16,
pp. 1-4). :

$lecalled that upon arrival at KNPP, he-attended GET training, which included discussion
about FFD procedurefi# w “_”‘ ke cknowledg ed that he was tested and passed the GET exam,
which included questlons about FFD Nl

concern should be reported to, “. . . your immediate supervisor.”

his immediate supervisor for DZNPS at KNPP (Exhibit 16, pp. 6-7).

thmg “We ad bt done it on the same ey done it pno o myse]f because I had - -
as coming through the maintenance shop, and that’s when ] had stoppedywand told

him aboutwsmelhng of alcohol.” m stated that mad him that he would

Case No. 3-2002-004
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look into the matter. “He said he would look into it, and that’s far as it went, was right there,

because we figured you tell him, he’s going to take care of the problem, and I didn’t seem.’
anymore that day, so I just took it as he took care of the problém.” mstated that he did not

know whethemwas FFD tested (Exhibit 16, pp. 7-11).

P -ccalled that the issue resurfaced in December, after he had been laid off and was not
workmg w stated that an, “NMC investigator,” telephoned him about some welding issues,

. .and next thing you know he asked me if T knew about a fellow that smelled of alcohol. That
was my mistake; I said, ‘yes.” Because the rest of them - - got plenty of others that didn’t - - they
said they didn’t know nothing of it. They didn’t lose their access. Seems like the ones that
adrmtted to knowing of it lost access.” & Wrecalled that the investigator did not ask him
Whethe;m had talked to anybody about it (Exhibit 16, pp. 12- 13).

%stated that he subsequently learned that his plant access had been denied, because
‘according to the NMC investigator, *“. . .I did not tell Kewaunee supervisor or Kewaunee security

about an individual smelling of a]cohol ? mtated that the KNPP FFD programs says you
report an FFD incident to your immediate supervisor, andmreported his concern to the

contract supervisor (Exhibit 16, pp. 14-15)

It was pomted out tomdunna the QL i mterwew that there was nothmg in the I\MC

~Mstated that in the past, he had reported an FFD conéem at Point Beach and had no _
EoblemMexplained that in that case, the process worked, the worker was tested, and
Maﬁd not get in trouble for reporting the incident (Exhibit 16, pp. 18-19).

Interview ofm“ : -

$428M /15 interviewed by OI on August 5, 2002. mls a welder who was employed by
DZN PS at KNPP from approximately July 2001 through the end of the outage in November 2001

(Exhibit 17, pp. 1-4).

\MPEF 2 cknowledged that he attended routine GET training upon his arnval at KNPP: He
acknowledged that the FFD program was discussed, but did not recall whether the GET test
contained any material related to the FFD program. mstated that it was his understanding
that should a FFD concern arise, “We’re supposed to report it to our supervisor or to
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ecalled that at the trme his DZNPS
& on the day shift (Exhrblt 17,

2005

management, and to security, the gnardhouse.” J
SUPErvisors wer “on the night shift, and"

pp- 5-7).

Xkstated that while employed at KNPP, he did not report any employee that was suspected of

being unfit for duty, nor did he report any employee who smelled.of alcohol. ﬁﬂstated that
some time during the pre-outage phase he was FFD tested ; xplained that he had entered
the nurse for a random FFD test tated that he was tested, and there were RO problems.

Stated that he was given a Breathalyzer test, and not the routine urine test. émsurrmsed

“that he was given the Breathalyzer because somebody had smelled alcohol.: stated that in
retrospect he recalled that when he enteed the plant, he was in close proximity to

RN ST e Ejaarabout his being tested an %ald not to

< ecalled that nothing more was said about the

worry aboutlt he wld check it out ;7:3
matter (Exhibit 17, pp. 7-11, 15).

S e d that he has worked wit AN <ince 1995, andMF did not smell

like alcohol to his knowledge He stated that he was not aware of anyone else raising an FFD
concern about A : Stated that the matter was dropped until he was contacted
by the licensee’s lnvesugator cknowledged that he had not told the licensee investigator
anything different that he had told OI (Exhibit 17, pp 12-14).

v '0'

' _Mtated that no one at the union would frown upon reporting a coworker if there was an
FFD issue. so stated that despite having his access denied, he would not hesitate in the

future to report someone for an FFD concern (Exhibit 17, pp. 16-17).

%xplajned that NMC’s-reason for denying him access was because he, “. . .acknowledged
to an NMC investigator that while working at Kewaunee you smelled alcohol on a worker and

~ did not report the observation to either Kewaunee supervision or security.’ Y stated that the
reason he did not report anybody was stated in a letter to NMC, in which} bhrovided the
reasons why he believed the denial of his access was not warranted. JJie tated that he
believed there had been a, ,_rrnsunderstandmg or misinterpretation,” of what was discussed

. during his NMC interview.3 jacknowledged that the reason he did not report anyone was
because de5p1te smelling alcohol, he did not know which individual smelled of alcohol. 1

stated that he is not aware of anybody_who has stood up and actually admitted that they went to a
supervisor and reportedmxhrbrt 17, pp. 18-20, 23; EXhlblt 18).

Te.

NOT FOR PUBL%J%CLOSURE HOUT APPROVAL OF

FIELD OFFICE DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF 1 TIGATIONS, REGION IIT

Case No. 3-2002-004 ', 20



vas interviewed by OI on August 5, 2002. is a welder who was employed by
"DZNPS at KNPP from July 2, 2001, until August 3, 001 (Exhibit 19, pp. 1, 4-6, 8).

Iy v
5-5

cknowledaed that he had attended GET training when he arrived at KNPP in 2001. He
acknowledged that the FFD  policy was discussed during the training, an passed the
GET training exam. It was understanding that if you observed someone or suspected
someone of not being fit for ¢ duty, you would, “Turn them in,” to security. He also acknowledged
that you could report the matter to the supervisors or foreman. “Foreman, supervisor. But most
of the time report it to security people. And the reason for it, it’s supposed to be confidential”
(Exhibit 19, pp. 9-11).

t learn until approximately November or December 9001 that there

mstated that he
] PR stated that during a conversation with a private

he told the investigator, “And I said, ‘The only way I can tell if anybody’s e1ther been on drugs or
alcohol is by their eyes, bloodshot eyes, or circles around their eyes, or slumng of the words, of
their words, and speech, or if they stagger. . .And none of that was seen. X538 $¥Falso stated
that he explained to the investigator that he only interacted withi¥SHBoKIRRn 2 few
occasions, for a few minutes in the morning as they entered the gate, during pre-outage training,
and in the fab shop (Exhibit 19, pp. 12-13, 15-17, 30).

was 1nehg1ble for NMC access authorization. Accordmg to the letter, ““On December 10, 2001,
you acknowledged to an NMC investigator that while working at Kewaunee you smelled alcohol
on a coworker and did not report the observation to either Kewaunee supervision or security.

' When asked why you did not report the smell of alcohol, you stated you ‘feared union reprisal.’”

AW stated that this statement was incorrect. enied that he ever smelled alcohol

: uponm and provided documentation in the form of medical records that

has in impaired ability to smell. Mﬁated that he has had that problem since he wes a child
(Exhibit 19, pp. 17-19; Exhibit 20, Exhibit 21).

: tated that he did tell the investigator that he feared union reprisal, but@ﬁ felt his
response was taken out of context. WXplamed that he was asked if he had smelled
alcohol and had told the investigator, “No. I can’t smell. And he said, ‘If you had smelled
alcohol, would you have turned him in?’ And I told him that, ‘I probably would have but there
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would have been union reprisal.” And Isaid, right after that, ‘But that wouldn’t bother me |

because I had turned 2 man in I think it was ‘[19]83.” 38 o R cknowledged that even though

he believed there would be some union reprisal, it would not have prevented him from reporting

; had he smelled alcohol upon him.myated that he was not aware of any
“code of s1lence about reporting a coworker for FFD concerns, nor had anyone at KNPP ever
discouraged him from reporting anyone (Exhibit 19, pp. 19-22).

MWas the night shift

upfvds - for DZNPS at KNPP during the outage in 2001, from approximately the middle of
August until he was laid off on December 4, 2001 (Exhibit 22, pp. 1, 5-6).

Agent’s Note: M:ontacted OI by telephone following his interview to clarify that
his dates of hire by DZNPS at KNPP were July 16, 2001, through December 4, 2001.

ARG 2 ted that he never observed an FFD concern wit il IR, b1t became aware
of a concern in approximately August 2001. SRR came into the office, and he
said, Mhncm .‘they aint’ going to work for a fuckmo drunk hkm And]
remember as plain as day ‘cause I'm not saying thatMa little angel, but they brought it to
the right person because if they felt the foreman was under the influence, they’re supposed to
come to the next one in charge and that was - - at that time wamnd he was the GF
N tated that they went over the foreman’s head, because the
RUGBY 2nd he was the one who was suspected of being under the influence.
RSN it was his understanding that the KNPP FFD policy requlred that an ’
suspicion of a FFD concern be turned over to the immediate su rvis_or‘ or security. 4 DI
explamed to Ol that he had not heard the conversation betweent® LI i ol i '

: s standard answer, “That was his general thing that he usually said to us as his
supermtendents is “You’d better go take care of it.””” (Exhibit 22, pp. 13-15).
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cknowledged that as far as he knew no one had request _ a. ' "_mbe FFD

;t‘es_te_“d'.ﬂil-le hiso acknowledged that he never had any concern about VRN ’ "..

mtmed that he was aware of a problem between K SSSNSONW

surmised ;at e I was upset that he had not been made a foreman by" v ,
MBI o150 felt that there was “. . .a big power struggle,” between I8

._

Interview ofm;

was interviewed by OI on September 4, 2002. B : "f-' .
Superintendent for DZNPS at KNPP from approx1mately ] une 2001, to December 2001
(Exhibit. 23 p-4).

o i_-‘., Wrecalled that the GET training he received at KNPP included NMC’s FFD program.
PR stated that it was his understandmg that 1f an employee had an FFD concemn about

5 Pe%. i TN
ARSI TR

{; have been friends for a long time and socialize

from an mvest1gator who was investigating some 1ssues'at KINPP, which included welding issues
and the FFD concern (Exhibit 23, pp. 12-14).

interviewed. ;mad been interviewed. Other people at the plant had been interviewed about
this s1tuatlon and baswally Iwas Just kmd of surprised that no one had ever really ta.lked to me

T
A O

_ 'cledg__d_that while employed at KNPP,
another employee mennoned tha PR hould mform N |

" rumors for years about

- NOT FOR PUBLIC
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2 g'--" I don’t have a concern with you. I'm just telhng you what somebody had said to

me that they’re giving you a heads up that because of all the problems, so-called

problems in the past, that you’ve been tested before and now there’s a hundred new
security officers, Imean ... So they were just basically giving, wanting me to lewg

know and 1 would have told anybody the same thing.” -

( %tated that the licensee’s mvest1gator contacted him by telephone and they had,
probably a two minute conversation.” ?'*;-_'::q; ' c}.nowledoed that everybody was talking

about the investigator who had contacted them Y

and March 2002 (Exhibit 23, PP- 21-23).

m’eczﬂled that he went 1o 3R] ‘_.'i"fl' to speak with hirn about going back to
work for DZNPS.s '.:i. G dlic <50 j

are claiming that they came to % .-".‘_",- e d said that they would not work forlii
because they thouht he Lvvas ac drunk and had been drinking. Accordmg to! ‘

R d m}ad spoken to hlmE_

ommo tox 1and I said, ‘Well, what did you tell Hal Walker?’ And he saJd ‘I old h1m :
‘that they never came to me.’” (Exhibit 23, PP- 25-26, 34-35, 43).

Malso stated that durmg his conversation with ¢l U

investigator also claimed that

they should not worry about it because ] .;.i~,, SRR v 2. going to IS in two weeks. “And

that’s when_msald he remembereMndMommg to him. That was the second half
-of it; the first half was that he wouldn’t work for him because he was drinking andjﬂsald

that, ‘Don’t worry about it; he’s going to ]SI for two weeks, in two weeks’” (Exhibit 23, pp. 53+
54).

Wstated that the next day, he visite&i «. o

and told him what} ad said.
“Andqutated to me that he had tal ed tMa week ago and he already knew
that. hhad told him exactly the same thing.” stated that he then received a

e P
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telephone call from m stated tham told him that NMC had demed _htm
DERAT occess because "he had told (KIS would not work for S B
Stated hat he told Wa{ __had told him and m attorney contacted ¥
Wstated that attorney sent him an affidavit to sign, Du Y < fuscd because he
" could not recall if the affidavit accurately reflected what (i _,had said during the telephone
conversanon with the attorney. myated that he Wl what he had said to
attomey, and that he had told the truth about what ' “had told him (Exhibit 23,
pp 26-29, 35-36, 48).

m}tated that,

“ @andmay they went to and maybe I’'m getting way off base here, but
Mndmsay they went tomand satd they never came to him. ;

[ b

I could see, if ou 're on the outside looking in, I would say, well, these guys g crot laid off,
they re mad at:§ OLay, it’s thetr word aoalnst his. B%tt then, you havﬁ

¥remembers

I job by’

— 7ot turni A ,' " iR st S (Exhibit 23,

ad expressed surprise that no one had contacte @ uring this
stated that according to@ﬁm h I had been in the office

e day t atr' ; anddl TED rted their concern about
RN RO “And he said, ‘You were on the phone and you were
atguing with somebody.” And he said, “You turned around and sati ‘take care of it.” And he
said, ‘Then you turned around and went back to talking.’ dmitted that he really did not
remember the incident (Exhibit 23, pp. 51-53)., » '

_. i T
et m @G 25 interviewed by O on June 5, 2002; as the former IST,

General Foreman for DZNPS at KNPP from approx1mately J une 7 2001, through December: 1,
2001 (Exhibit 24, pp. 2, 4).
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e —

cknowledced that he attended GET trammcr , upon his arrival at KNPP and

“recalled that the subject of FFD was discussed SRt recounted his understanding of
the policy at KNPP. “First of all, if you’re a worker, you go to your - - say your foreman which
would be your immediate supervisor, and then he would go to his supervisor, I believe. And they
would make a determination that, you know, we have to go get a test or something like that. .
,Now in the case of if it’s a supervisor, then they would go to the person above him.”

: cknowledged that he took the standard GET test, which included questions

concermngFFD and passed the exam (Exhibit 24, pp. 8-11, 13-14, 31-32).

- ,..._..n._ 7 L veany

denied that he ever worked at KNPP in 2001 while unfit for duty. He also stated
“that no employee ever told him that they felt he was unﬁt for duty nor did anyone tell him, or
suggest that, he needed to be FFD tested.§ BN however, acknowledged that during a

) telephone conversation with m dunng the second or third week of December 2001,

p Bxold him, “He said that a couple guys came up. to h1m and said that I had alcohol on

"¢ further acknowledged that hever voluntanlyselfreported for an FFD test, nor d1d he ever fail
to come to work because he was not fit for duty (Exhlblt 24, pp. 17-20).

-' R that he thought that 98 ..-g.w il elt that he, rather than
T i shgt}ld have been a foreman ]mstated that he and@&“We JUSt

S

P~

i havmg rmsed the FFD concern about

Bdenied that he had any medical condition which would cause him te exhibit any
symptoms that would give the appearance that he was unfit for duty. He also denied that he has
ever exhibited symptoms of staggering or slurred speech while at work. He admitted that he
drinks alcohol and characterized his usage as moderate, “Probably like two or three drinks with
dinner or something like that, and there again, it depends if you go to a wedding or a party or

something like that” (Exhibit 24, pp. 26-29).

W 2dmitted that a security guard once told him that he smelled of alcohol, but
: acknoWledged that the comment was made in passing and he was never requested

NOT FOR PUB\&DISCLOSURE WITHOUT _
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- “demed that he has ever been in possession of alcohol on site, nor has he ever

attempted tb cover up the smell of alcohol on his breath by using mints or mouthwash
(Exhibit 24, pp. 29-30, 36-37).

jpitid not follow procedures to

LY et b #was the Mechanical and Civil
Supenntendent for DZNPS at KNPP from approx1mately the end of April 2001, until the end of
December 2001 (Exhibit 25, pp. 3-4)

s .f"“._"-' tated that FFD was discussed during his GET training by NMC%
explzuned the expectation related to action that should be taken when an individual detects the
odor of alcohol on the breath of another plant worker. “You’re supposed to go to your

supervisor, and I remember that to a certain extent, it’s somethmc' s mentmned abotit aberrant
behavior. . .” (Exhlblt 25, pp. 8-9).

the request of NMC. @ _’
three weeks and then reported to ISI. W
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foreman. malso stated that he had problerns wi
from another Local magreed that botH %

who was a umon
fwere, . . .mad enough

: ¥ denied that anyone raised FFD concerns to him about M R P )
however ‘admitted that during a conversation in December 2001, he had toldw 2L

an 1ssue had been raised about his FED. IfM’demed that he identified any mdmduals to

L M1 didn’t - - I didn’t know because nothing has been told to me about the names”

(Exhibit 25, pp. 23.24)

mtated that in February 2002, when he went to work at Point Beach, he dlscovered

- that his badge had been put on administrative hold for approximately ten days while this FFD
matter was investigated by the licensee. He stated that his own FFD was also ,guestmned
although no one had questioned him while he was still employed at KINPP. L _
acknowledged while he was employed at KNPP, no one requested he be FFD tested nor did
anyone from DZNPS management ever question him about any FFD concerns (Exhibit 25,
D 24-26).

4 W hecked in with him almost every mormo of 'thohtaoe for a few minutes
(Exhlbxt 25 pp 27-28).

stated that he was not aware of any employees being hesitant to report a coworker
who was not fit for duty. He acknowledged that DZNPS has never discouraged any employees
from reporting any FFD concern, nor was he aware of any employee being retaliated against for -
reporting a coworker. He added that his union, Local 400, Green Bay, had their own FFD
program in place and he was not aware that they have ever discouraged reporting a coworker
(Exhibit 25, pp'; 28-29).

E , v. .~_‘\.; .{“.,
o explamed that th umon prov1ded a list of names and he p1ed

Ak y e

krecalled a- conversatlon during the suminerZOOl with

additional information. 4
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PR ttated tha me S was upset that he had not been selected as the

: ?4 s e stated that because of a shortage of money for the

DZNPS contract, layoffs came several weeks earlier than planned. |& 'stated that things

“got ugly” for a few weeks after early layoffs were announced. According tow

told him that since he had not been selected as foreman, *“people would go down,”
' fitcould make trouble for them. MStated that he felt these

wtrying to get even with him (Exhibit 25, pp. 19-22; |

Exhibit 26).

Agent’s Note Due to the additional allegation referred to OI at an August 5, 2002, ARB,
Sl 2 d provided false information to the licensee’s investigator and to OI

conccrmng the FFD concern MWas interviewed a second time, on

September 12, 2002. '

el thh ‘also contradxcted

'"“h15‘statements about the reporting of the FFD concern involving EMMONINNE (Exhibit 27,
pp. 8-11). '
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Interview of CLEVELAND

CLEVELAND, NMC Access Manager, was interviewed by OI on September 17“200’)
CLEVELAND_was interviewed conceming the denial of access to four welders, ,i .'j
t - ' ¢ based upon NMC's investigation into the FFD concern.
CLEVELAND stated that based upon the results of an Employee Concemns Program (ECP)
investigation conducted by an NMC contractor, CLEVELAND made the determination to deny
their access. “The basis for the initial four denials was failure to report the smell of alcohol in
accordance with the fitness for duty program. . . That failure to comply with the fitness for duty .
program we deemed significant and warranted denial of access” (Exhibit 28, pp. 5-8, 14).

CLEVELAND stated that he was involved wnh, only two of the interviews, m and
- ' "-"7 ¥ ) '-”.‘"-’ fprov1ded conflicting 1nformat10n than what he

) thad been interviewed by
v ‘ kclaimed to have made the

“Bd nilat information, conflicting 1at10n h ‘was prov1dmg NMC investigators, h.lS
access was denied” (Exhibit 28, pp. 17-19).

S5 who provided information that ¥M
L 'and had come to him

contradlcted the 1nformat10n contamed in thc affidavit xh1b1t 28 p- 35)
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Allecation 1: Deliberate Failure by Contractors to Follow FFD Regulations

Acgent’s Analvysis

On February 8, 2002, NMC notified R]]I thatupon conductlnc thelrown 1nternal investigation,

Foreman. The licensee’s investigative report, indicated that each of the aforemenhoned
individuals received and successfully passed GET classroom instruction and standard testing,
which included the expectations related to actions to be taken when an individual detects the
odor of alcohol on the breath of a plant coworker.’

The NMC investigative report concluded that '5'

concern about HE
'rdemes thatslther Bl AN
B o ecause of the odor of alcohol upon him, several wnnesses interviewed by OI
corroboratetmtesnmony g : bm the pre-
stated that he told

o.,31b111ty of

-(“'}

malso stated that towards the pd Qf the day, he mentioned the FFD concem tgm
; SN however, did not corroborate tham

involving the smell of alcohol to yone. [
that he reported the concern to MO
report of interview, he determined that the comments made, while accurate, were not made in the
context of the FFD concern. Mexplmned that the licensee’s investigator asked him about

~ three different items but attributed all of [l
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_ mwanted to work for ¥

.,

-~ to follow the hcensee S FFD nidelines. Testimony from A
together, they spoke w1thm

about their concerns w1th _
addmorMalso prowded testimony that he spoke with @ any prior
knowledge thatm Mad reported a similar concern. | another
supervisor, fold OI that he recalled’mmakmg a comment that nelthermor'

B e cause of their concerns about MR

. =

FFD.

During the interview with the licensee’s investigator, Madxmtted thatwm
occasmnally exhibited the smell of alcohol on his breath while inside the 'protected area at KNPP.
" attributed this to a medical condition ofr - owever,
denied that he had any such medical condition. o dmltted that in the absence of other

signs of impairment, he had dismissed the smell of residual alcohol upom

fmtold the licensee’s investigator that he d1d not refem for any FFD
evaluation, because he was not aware that JHSISHERNNEE was brcakmg any DZNPS rules.

Addmona]ly, e
couple of workers had approached

; adrmttd .he told the workers that they
ing tp be there for a couple of weeks

equivocally denied that anyone had approached him at KNPP about
i :'3' FFD. Even after a second Ol interview, during wmclmﬂas
ing tesumony, he denied that he was aware of any quesnon concermng

g Lot
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RN A review of the handwritten notes and draft report of
mterwew prepared by the hcensee s mvesucator reveals that no such information was provided.

by name or generally to the licensee’s 1nvest1oatorand thelrefore-r -
questioned about two workers who had identified FFD concems about' -

L ,ﬂ had alcohplupon his breath. _‘
e each day, he never observed any other signs that

.stated that he did tell the licensee’s investigator that he feared union reprisal, but
Fstated that this comment was taken out of context. explained that he was asked
génerally would he have reportéd someone if he had smelled alcohol mthm answered,
“I probably would have but there would have been union reprisal. ”Mstated that he went
on to explain that union reprisal would not have prevented him from reporting a coworker if
there were FFD concerns. -

any FFD concern 1nvolvmcr, i t : .'","'; ﬁrmg his employment at KNPP f“ as
randomly selected for FFD testmg WM surmised that he had been selected because e someone

had smelled of alcohol., L tated that he did not report anyone, because despite the smell of
alcohol, he could not determme which individual smelled of aJcohol e also stated that in

retrospect, he believed he had been in close proximity ¢ .' Uf._ R
~ plant that daymstated that he had questioned i} about bemg selected but nothing
more was said about the matter.

mtated that he rovided the licensee’s 1nvest1gator with the same information that he
provided to OI4 told OI that he believed what he told the licensee’s investigator was -
misunderstood or misinterpreted.
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Conclusion

developed the investigation did substantiate tha~ .
concerns involving a Foreman.

Allegation 2: Deliberate Failure to Self-Report and Submit to FFD Testing

Agent’s Analvsis

On February 8,2002, NMC notified RIII that they had determined that when approached by -
another worker (not further identified) who mforrnedmlhat someone had
complained about the smell of alcohol on hmm offered to be tested but no testing
was subsequently performed. At an ARB, OI was asked to determine whether!

deliberately failed to self-report and submit to FFD testing at KNPP during the fall outaoe in’
2001.

that he never voluntanly self-reported for an FFD test nor d1d he ever fall to come to work
becaunse he was not fit for duty

attempted to cover up the smell of alcohol on his breath by usmg mints or mouthw‘ash

(Exhibit 24, pp. 29~3_0 36-37).

" According to the licensee investigator’s report of interview witHiSii

claimed that in August 7001 ﬁpproached him and,advise§

of alcohol. NN, 2 dded that he had no idea whym
have him FFD tested (Exhlbn 29, p. 3).
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During his OI 1nterV1ewmlcknowled°ed that whﬂe employed at KNPP, another ernployee
mentioned thatm“hould spé N ]
security was tight after September 11, 2001 L

about

The el,\y_ 5 0o other testimony from any of the witnesses indicating that they had. -- oken directly
with P 3l and expressed an FFD concern to him, thereby requiring® il -

self-report and submit to FFD testing. Based upon the KNPP Access Authonzanon and FFD
policy, it does not appear that )

Conclusion

Based upon the evidence developed, the investigation did not substantiate thatiﬂm
deliberately failed to self-report and submit to FFD testing.

Allegation 3: Contract Supervisor Deliberately Provided False Information

Acent’s Analvsis

On March 25, 2002, an ARB requested that Ol determine whether GRS deliberately

e licensee ’s investigator, relatlve to bemg mformed about the

(R
oy

B e 1 A e X

testmg The Access Authorization & FFD training hand-out indicates that for-cause testing will

be conducted, “afterrecexvm credible information that an individual is abusing drugs or
g might argue that the information provxded was not credible, he

N Additionally, Badmitted to the licensee’s investigator th'lt

- Sy occas1onally exhlblted the smell of alcohol on his breath while inside the
'protected area at KNPP. This coupled with re pors from ter coworkers, should have caused
MBto take further action to evaluate THINRONYNN

- B ey
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admitted he told the wotkers that they
i g 1o be there for a couple of weeks

PR A rcview of the handwritten notes and draft report of
1nterv1ew prepared by the llcensee s mvestxoator reveals that no such mformatlotl was provided.

about the FFD concern 1nvolvmg, ]
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SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

On November 21, 2002, William P. SELLERS, Special Counsel for Regulatory Enforcement,
Fraud Section, Criminal Division, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, D.C., was apprized
of the results of this investigation. SELLERS stated that, in his view, the case did not warrant
prosecution and rendered an oral declination.

Information on Chilling Effect

There was no testimony provided which indicated that any of the witnesses were discouraged
from reporting FFD Lconcerns by the contractor, umon or licensee, while they were employed at
AN rstated that despite the .
outcome of the hcensee s mvestloatlon they would st111 report an FFD concem. d L
and\ Mstated that generally, they believed that the impact of the licensee’s investigation
upon the contract employees might make some employees less inclined to report an FFD
concern, although this was based upon personal opinion and not fact. The references from the
,transcnpts 1n Wthh the chilling effect concerns were raised are as follows

The following information was obtained during the invéstigation, but was not referenced in the -
Report of Investigation:

Exhibit 32 Personnel Access Data System (PADS) Secunty Report forw.‘lated
September 17, 2002.

st

Exhibit33  PADS Security Report for ifiilkdated September 17, 2002.

Exhibit34 = PADS Security Report for Y dated September 17, 2002.

Exhibit35  PADS Security Report fo il dated September 17, 2002.

Exhibit36°  PADS Security Report forg NS
"Exhibit37  PADS Security Report foriii

Exhibit38  PADS Security Report formdated September 17, 2002.
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Exhibit 39  PADS Security Report for BRI dated September 17, 2002.

Exhibit40  PADS Security Report fof@§#lifdated September 17, 2002.
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Exhibit
No.

10
11
12
13
14

15

- WIC Report of Interview(s) with SN0

LIST OF EXHIBITS

Description

Investigation Status Record, OI Case No.: 3-2002-004, dated March 25, 2002.

Investigation Status Record, OI Case No.: 3-2002-020, with entry dated
August 31, 2002. _ :

Letter from NMC, dated April 22, 2002, transnﬁtting-ch; Report of
Investigation W-009-01, NMC/ECP No. 01-18, dated January 7, 2002, with
Exhibits.

WIC Supplemental Report of Invesiigation W-009-01S, NMC/ECP No. 01-18,
dated January 30, 2002. .

WIC Report of Interview(s) witHEJ#8 December 6, 9, and 11, 2001.

WIC Report of Telephone Interview wit December 10, 2001.

M December 5 and 11, 2001.
WIC Report of Telephone Interview with i December 9, 2001.
WIC Report of Telephone Interview of m January 15, 2002.

’ December 17, 2001

NOT FOR PUBLI LOSU THOUT APPROVAL OF
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16
17
18

19

25
26

27

29

30

31

Transcript of Interview FEAuUgUSt 5, 2002.
Transcript of Interview ofm August 5, 2002.

Letters from NMC togfll dated February 13, 2002, and May 14, 2002,

o -

Transcript of Interview oMAugust 5,2002.

(R

Letter from NMC tg

O Fcbruary 12, 2002.
Letter from Hitchcock Cross to NMC, dated March 14, 2002.
Transcript of Interview ofm September 12, 2002.

Transcnpt of Interview ofMSeptember 4,2002.

KNPP Nuclear Administrative Directive NAD-01.04, Rev. C, dated
November 16, 1999. -

Portion of the KNPP GET Training relative to Access Authorization & FFD,
undated. _

~7
r
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